

No. 17-1287

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS A. ROBERTS, KENNETH A. CHEWEY, ASHLEY
M. CHEWEY, and JAMES KRENN, on behalf of them-
selves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

DONALD M. FALK
*Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
KEVIN RANLETT
DANIEL E. JONES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
A. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts.	6
B. There Is No Conflict With This Court’s State-Action Precedents.	7
1. AT&T Is Not A State Actor.....	7
2. <i>Denver Area</i> Did Not Upend Settled State-Action Doctrine.....	8
C. Petitioners’ Underlying First Amendment Challenge Is Baseless.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10
<i>Borough of Dureya v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	16
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	17
<i>Davis v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommc’ns Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Edwards v. Habib</i> , 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	7
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Evans v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 661797 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. Biozone Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1097198 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2017)	14
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	4, 7, 9
<i>FreeLife Int’l, Inc. v. Am. Educ. Music Pubs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3241795 (D. Ariz. Oct. 1, 2009)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	15
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	17
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Community Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	16
<i>Sharp Corp. v. Hisense USA Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2017)	6
<i>Smith v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 233 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	16
<i>Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Egg Producers v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 940 (11th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Yeo v. Town of Lexington</i> , 131 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §§ 2-4	16
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
Gideon Parchomovsky & Alex Stein, <i>Intellectual Property Defenses</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1483 (2013)	15
